
 
 

Report to Partnership Meeting 7 February 2026 
 

FINANCE 
 

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the revenue monitoring position for the period to 31 December 2025 and the 
projected year end position. 
 
 
1. Current Position 

 
1.1 The annual budget is as approved at the Board Meeting held on 7 February 2025. The 

budget also includes income from Highland Council, as part of the Inverness City Active 
Travel Network Programme, and income contributions for research and strategy 
development work. 
 

1.2 The attached summary statement shows the financial position to 31 December 2025. The 
variance to budget to date is a £0.098m overspend, which is due to time differences 
mainly with income.   
 
 

2. Year End Projection 
 

2.1 The year-to-date actual figures represent the transactions for the nine months ended 31 
December 2025.  Despite the overspend showing at present, officers are not aware of 
any anomalies that will distort the overall financial position. 
 

2.2 Board Members will note that based on the financial performance to date, it is predicted 
that at the end of the financial year there will be a surplus of £0.062m. 
 

2.3 Due to the change in legislation Regional Transport Partnerships can now hold a General 
Fund Reserve, therefore any under or overspend will be credited to the Reserve. Any 
overspends will continue to be proportionately levied on the Constituent Local Authorities. 
 
 

3. Major Issues and Variances 
 

3.1 The main variance is due to income for projects which hasn’t been received from partners 
yet. The budgets for these projects have been profiled mostly pro rata, however timing 
issues between expenditure being incurred and income being received will result in 
variances. For some projects, income may not be received until the end of the financial 
year but, where this is known, the budgets to date have been adjusted accordingly. 
  

3.2 The staff budget currently looks like it will be underspent by £84k due to vacancies. 
 

 
4. Recommendation 

   Item: 

3 



 
4.1 Board Members are asked to approve the above information as well as the attached 

schedule showing the revenue monitoring position for the period to 31 December 2025. 
 

 
 
Report by:   Jennifer Johnston 
Designation:  Partnership Treasurer 
Date:    6th February 2026 

 
 
 



HITRANS - SUMMARY           
          

STATEMENT OF REVENUE MONITORING TO: 31 DECEMBER 25        
           

2024/2025   2025/2026     
ACTUAL BUDGET ANNUAL BUDGET ACTUAL   PROJECTED YEAR-END   

  HEADINGS BUDGET TO DATE TO DATE TO GO OUTTURN VARIANCE   
                 
  INCOME               

(£200,000) Councils (£200,000) (£200,000) (£200,000) £0 (£200,000) £0   
(£200,000) Scottish Government - Match Funding (£200,000) £0 £0 (£200,000) (£200,000) £0   
(£296,613) Scottish Government - Regional Transport Strategy (£296,612) (£222,459) (£236,613) (£60,000) (£296,612) £0   
(£13,000) Grants - Regional Active Travel Fund £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0   

(£1,870,933) Grants - Scottish Government People & Place  (£2,431,884) (£1,250,000) (£1,051,886) (£1,379,999) (£2,431,884) £0   
(£7,947) Grants - Scottish Islands Passport £0 £0 (£6,795) £0 (£6,795) (£6,795)   

£0 Other Misc Income £0 £0 (£190,372) £190,372 £0 £0   
  Community Links Projects   £0       £0   

£0 Inverness City Active Travel Network Programme £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0   
£0 Bus Investment Fund £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0   

(£41,500) Hi-Travel (£100,000) £0 £0 (£100,000) (£100,000) £0   
  European Projects  £0       £0   

£0 European and Other Project Grants (£188,000) £0 £0 (£188,000) (£188,000) £0   
(£16,112) ERDF £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0   

£0 G-Patra (£50,000) £0 £0 £0 £0 £50,000   
(£16,906) CnES (£50,000) £0 £0 £0 £0 £50,000   
(£60,864) Maas (£87,000) £0 £0 £0 £0 £87,000   
£115,696 FASTER £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0   

(£818,039) SATE (£600,000) (£550,000) (£95) (£149,905) (£150,000) £450,000   
(£52,750) EVIF (£145,000) (£178,750) (£11,250) (£133,750) (£145,000) £0   
(£79,502) Ruralities (£188,000) (£141,000) (£49,555) (£30,445) (£80,000) £108,000   
(£26,484) Hi-Bike £0 £0 (£34,018) £0 (£34,018) (£34,018)   

£0 DRT APP (£35,000) (£26,250) £0 (£35,000) (£35,000) £0   
(£19,139) CAV £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0   

  2024/25 Surplus (Deficit) £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0   
                 
(£3,604,092) TOTAL INCOME (£4,571,496) (£2,568,459) (£1,780,583) (£2,086,726) (£3,867,309) £704,187   

                 
  DIRECT RUNNING COSTS              

£276,500 Staff Salary Costs £377,662 £283,247 £220,619 £73,381 £294,000 (£83,662)   
£20,721 Staff & Members/Advisers Travel and Subsistence £15,000 £11,250 £12,178 £4,822 £17,000 £2,000   
£6,088 Partnership/Consultation Meetings £11,000 £8,250 £10,232 £768 £11,000 £0   

£23,956 Office Costs - Property £17,000 £12,750 £4,859 £20,141 £25,000 £8,000   
£42,167 Office Costs - Admin £25,000 £18,750 £42,756 (£17,756) £25,000 £0   

                 
£369,431 TOTAL DIRECT RUNNING COSTS £445,662 £334,247 £290,644 £81,356 £372,000 (£73,662)   



                 
  PROGRAMME COSTS              

£18,357 Publicity/Training £15,000 £11,250 £15,912 £1,088 £17,000 £2,000   
£239,851 Research & Strategy Development £175,950 £131,963 £262,064 (£86,114) £175,950 £0   
£24,142 Regional Active Travel Fund £0 £0 £5,048 (£5,048) £0 £0   

£1,538,365 People and Place £2,431,884 £1,823,913 £1,345,279 £1,086,605 £2,431,884 £0   
£27,373 Scottish Islands Passport   £0 £5,127 (£5,127) £0 £0   

  Community Links Projects   £0       £0   
£0 Inverness City Active Travel Network Programme £0 £0   £0 £0 £0   

£109,349 Hi Travel £100,000 £75,000 £85,750 £14,250 £100,000 £0   
  European Projects   £0       £0   
  European and Other Project Costs £188,000 £141,000 £0 £188,000 £188,000 £0   

£0 ERDF £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0   
£0 G-PaTRA £50,000 £37,500 £0 £0 £0 (£50,000)   

£3,179 MaaS £0 £0 £27 (£27) £0 £0   
£15,448 CnES SCSP £87,000 £65,250 £0 £0 £0 (£87,000)   

£250,071 Hi-Bike SCSP £50,000 £37,500 £410,665 (£360,665) £50,000 £0   
£10,900 FASTER £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0   
£11,635 DRT APP £35,000 £26,250 £149 £34,851 £35,000 £0   

£773,195 SATE £600,000 £450,000 £118,455 £31,545 £150,000 (£450,000)   
£56,379 RURALITIES £188,000 £141,000 £59,792 £20,208 £80,000 (£108,000)   
£1,539 CAV £0 £0 £535 (£535) £0 £0   

£78,397 EVIF £145,000 £108,750 £94,389 £50,611 £145,000 £0   

£0 ATIF  £0 £0 69.7 (£70) £0 £0   
                 

£3,158,182 TOTAL PROGRAMME COSTS £4,065,834 £3,049,376 £2,403,262 £969,572 £3,372,834 (£693,000)   
                 

£73,703 FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES £60,000 £0 £304 £59,696 £60,000 £0   
                 

£3,601,316 TOTAL COSTS £4,571,496 £3,383,622 £2,694,209 £1,110,625 £3,804,834 (£766,662)   
                 

(£2,776) (UNDER) / OVERSPEND £0 £815,163 £913,627 (£976,102) (£62,475) (£62,475)   

         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         

 


